capitalization of benefit costs to the service component. Application of a practical expedient was allowed permitting an employer to use the amounts disclosed
in its pension and other postretirement benefit plan note for the prior comparative periods as the estimation basis for applying the retrospective presentation
requirements.

We implemented the update on January 1, 2018 and utilized the practical expedient to estimate the impact on the prior comparative period
information presented in the interim and annual financial statements. We previously capitalized all net periodic benefit costs incurred for plant personnel in
inventory and recorded the majority of net periodic benefit costs incurred by corporate personnel and retirees into selling, general, and administrative
expenses.

The following is a reconciliation of the effect of the reclassification (in thousands) of the net benefit cost in the Company’s Income Statements for the
years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. In addition, the table reflects the effect of the reclassification between product sales and services sales to conform
to the current year's presentation for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016:

99

 Year ended December 31, 2017

 As Previously Reported
Services

Reclassifications
ASU 2017-07
Adjustments  As Revised

Product Sales $ 1,057,553  $ (47,159)  $ —  $ 1,010,394

Service Sales 183,298  47,159  —  230,457

Total sales 1,240,851  —  —  1,240,851

Product cost of sales 720,312  (5,096)  (695)  714,521

Service cost of sales 147,203  5,096  —  152,299
Total cost of sales (excluding depreciation, depletion and
amortization) 867,515  —  (695)  866,820

Selling, general and administrative expenses 107,592  —  (536)  107,056

Operating income 168,511  —  1,231  169,742

Other income (expense) (643)  —  (1,231)  (1,874)

 Year ended December 31, 2016

 As Previously Reported
Services

Reclassifications
ASU 2017-07
Adjustments  As Revised

Product Sales $ 523,900  $ 237  $ —  $ 524,137

Service Sales 35,725  (237)  —  35,488

Total sales 559,625  —  —  559,625

Product cost of sales 455,189  2,079  (485)  456,783

Service cost of sales 22,106  (2,079)  —  20,027
Total cost of sales (excluding depreciation, depletion and
amortization) 477,295  —  (485)  476,810

Selling, general and administrative expenses 67,727  —  (555)  67,172

Operating income (53,531)  —  1,040  (52,491)

Other income (expense) 3,758  —  (1,040)  2,718

In October 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-16, Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815): Inclusion of the Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR)
Overnight Index Swap (OIS) Rate as a Benchmark Interest Rate for Hedge Accounting Purposes. The amendments in this ASU permit the use of the
Overnight Index Swap ("OIS") rate based on the Secured Overnight Financing Rate ("SOFR") as a U.S. benchmark interest rate for hedge accounting
purposes under Topic 815 in addition to the U.S. government ("UST"), the London Interbank Offered Rate ("LIBOR") swap rate, the OIS rate based on the
Fed Funds Effective Rate and the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association ("SIFMA") Municipal Swap Rate. For public entities, the